Rule 2 33 Form 2 178
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Hastings Pnnting Company Limited 00139649

In the

: Court case number
High Court of Justice

ffull name of court] 004220

(a) Insertfull  1ANe (a) Steven John Parker of Opus Restructuring LLP, Exchange House,

ggmigss)(::)d 494 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MKS 2EA and Timethy John
of Edward Dolder of Opus Restructurng LLP, Exchange House, 494
administrator{ Midsummer Boulavard, Milton Keynes, MKS 2EA

8}

" Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above
applcable company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(o) Insertdate 1) 20 September 2016

Signed &.

Joint Administrator

Dated

Contact Details: —

Cpus Restructuring LLP
You de not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you If there 15 a Exchange House, 484 Midsummer Boulevard, Millon Keynes, MK9 2EA
query on the form  The contact information that
you give will be visitle to searchers of the public Tel 01908 306090
record
DX Number DX Exchange
'hen you hava completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
xmpanies al
: ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASG1TQEZ"
AD4 22/09/2016 #216

COMPANIES HOUSE




Hastings Printing Company Limited - in Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
OF
HASTINGS PRINTING COMPANY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)




Contents

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H

Appendix |

Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Admmistrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Proposals Report

Directors’ statement of affars as at 3 August 2016

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account as at 20 September 2016

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 3 August 2016 to 20 September 2016
Joint Administrators’ estimated fees and disbursements schedules

Opus Restructuring LLP’s charging and disbursement policy

Form 2 20B (Notice of Meeting of Creditors)

Proof of debt




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

APPENDIX A

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS OF HASTINGS PRINTING COMPANY LIMITED - IN
ADMINISTRATION

A} COURT DETAILS

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 4220 of 2016

B) REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

Company name Hastings Printing Company Limited (In Administration)
(*the Company”)

Previous name None

Other trading names DC Graphics

Trading Addresses 7-8 Edison Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN23 6PT
Drury Lane, St Leonards on Sea, East Sussex, TN38 9BJ

Current registered office Exchange House, 494 Midsummer Boulevard, Millon Keynes,
MK9 2EA

Former registered office 9 Edison Road, Eastbhourne, East Sussex, BN23 6PT

Registered Number 00139649

Date of incorporation 15 March 1915

Principal trading actmity Printing

C) ADMINISTRATION APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Steven John Parker and Timothy John Edward Dolder were appointed Joint Administrators of
Hastings Printing Company Limited on 3 August 2016 by the Directors of the Company

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the Admimistrators
acting jomtly or alone

D) COMPANY APPOINTMENTS AND SHAREHOLDINGS
Current Directors Appointed

Paul Denne 22 February 2016
Paul Rolls-King 22 February 2016



E)

Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Directors listed as having resigned within the previous three year period

Former Directors Appointed Resigned

Alison Knoll 20 May 1992 22 February 2016
Lesley Knoll 1 July 1998 22 February 2016
David Knoll 1 July 1998 22 February 2016
Angela Croft 1 July 1998 22 February 2016
Jon McCallion 1 November 2006 25 September 2015
Derek Knoll 31 January 1991 2 January 2016
Chnistine Knoll 1 July 1898 22 February 2016
Livia Knoli 31 January 1991 2 January 2016

Former Company Secretary Janet Parris
Appointed 31 January 1991 Resigned 17 August 2015

Shareholder Detalls Authonsed — 7,000 ordinary shares £0 05p each
Allotted, called up and fully paid — 7,000 ordinary shares of £0 05p
each
Name Shareholding Value
Hastings Prnting Company 1,400 £7000
(Holdings) Limited
Manor Print Group Limited 5,600 £28000

7,000 £350 00

AN ACCOUNT OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF AN
ADMINISTRATOR

Hastings Printing Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”™) was incorporated on
15 March 1915 The Company traded as a magazine and commercial printers

Prior to Paul Denne’s involvement with the Company, it was traded by the Knoll family Mr Denne,
who owned Manor Creative Limited (which traded as Manor Group){"Manor"), also a printing
company, was approached by the Managing Director of the Company in February 2016 with a view
to purchasing the business as the cashflow was low and they were struggling to meet ther
overheads

At this stage, commercial agents had already been instructed to provide valuations of the business
and the current owners were considenng a pre-packaged Administration sale As part of the
potential purchase, Mr Denne undertook an analysis of the Company’s customer base and plant
and machinery as he beheved that some of the equipment would become surplus to requirements
as newer equipment was atready in use by Manor It became apparent that the Company had made
Ittle to no Investment in any new printing technology since 2006 and they had a 50% reliance on
magazine work for theirr income  Merging the existing customer base with that of Manor would allow
for an increased customer base which would be able to take advantage of Manor's newer machines

During the sale negotiation process, it became apparent that there could be a nsk to the previous
business owners under Section 216/217 regarding re-use of the Company’s name without obtaining
creditors approval if an Administration process was used for the purchase of the business  On that
basis, 1t was agreed that Manor would purchase the majonty shareholding in the business instead
The purchase of shares was completed in February 2016

Prior to the purchase, Mr Denne was aware that the Drury Lane premises had been sold to a pension
fund in order to raise funds for the business and also asset finance had been taken out on a press




Hastings Printtng Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Proposals
20 September 2016

machine It also became apparent that following the departure of the accounts staff, the accounting
records were not being fully mainiained

Following the purchase, Manor advised the current employees that they planned to relocate from
the Drury Lane premises to Manor's premises In Eastbourne to reduce overheads and to make use
of newer equipment Three members of staff opted not to relocate with the business and resigned
and one other employee was eligible for and opted to take voluntary redundancy

Full disclosure of the purchase was discussed with a well-known paper supplter and their nisk
assessor to ensure that ongoing paper supplies could be secured The paper suppliers were
pleased that action had been taken to secure the financial position of the Company and there would
be no rnisk to continued supply

Manor injected £80,000 into the Company to cover the shortfall in cashflow whilst the business
relocation took place After several months, all operational activites were relocated to Eastbourne
and steps were taken to sell the out of date machinery owned by the Company Mr Denne instructed
multiple dealers in respect of the sales to ensure that the best price was achieved, however, 1t
became apparent that large losses were incurred on the machinery as they had not been adequately
depreciated over the years in the Company’'s accounts

The year-end adjustments were received from the previous accountants and it became
apparent that stock had been overstated compared to the actual realisable value, which added to
the overall loss position

The print industry generally incurred a downturn in business over the six months to June 2016,
which also did not assist the Company's trading position  Action was taken to reduce the overheads
for various items of equipment, insurance, rent etc Steps were also taken to attempt to negotiate
with suppliers but savings could not be made in this area

The Directors also locked to make further overhead reduchons by reviewing the employee levels
and offered staff the abiity to take voluntary redundancies Several staff took this opportunity to
leave, which also included two of the previous directors

Cn 7 June 2018, Steven Parker was approached to provide advice to the Directors on the financial
position of the Company Extensive negotiations were entered into as to whether a pre-packaged
Administration sale of the Company's assets could be undertaken |1t was anticipated that a sale of
the Company could be conducied to Manor, which would save the remaining employees and allow
ongoing trade but with greatly reduced overheads and outstanding debt

Once the terms of the sale were close to being agreed, Paul Denne approached the paper suppliers
to inform them of the situation to ensure that they were kept fully informed Unfortunately, various
paper suppliers withdrew therr supplies from Manor Negotiations were entered into with the
supphers but it became apparent that unless full repayment of the Company's debts to the supphers
could be made within a six month period, no ongoing supply would be provided Paul Denne
attempted to trade Manor on this basis but it became quickly apparent that meeting the upfront
payment for ongoing supplies plus a premium being paid in respect of the old debt was not
sustainable  Steps were taken to seek new supplers but with hmiled ranges and delivery
restrictions, Manor would have been unable to meet customers' orders It was therefore agreed
that without the support of the paper suppliers, Manor was also insolvent and required potential
restructuring action to be taken

Aclion was therefore taken to place the Company into Administration straight away and Steven John
Parker and Timothy John Edward Dolder were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company
by the Directors on 3 August 2016

We have also subsequently been appoimnted as Joint Administrators of Manor Creative Limited on 9
September 2016




F)

G)

Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals

20 September 2016
A summary of the Company's recent trading performance s shown below

Year Ended Year Ended
31/03M15 31/03/2014
£'s f's
Turnover 2,900,720 2,847,829
Cost of sales (2,229,690) (2,140,744)
Gross Profit 671,030 707,085
% 23% 25%
Distribution costs (80,894) {70,423)
Administrative expenses {780,136) (710,954)
Other operating ncome 11,342 9,689
Operating loss (178,658) {64,603)
Other interest recevable and similar income 44 45
Interest payable and similar charges {10,489) (10,799)
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation {189,103) (75,357)
Tax on loss on ardinary activities 36,527 32,854
Loss for the year (152,576) (42,403)

it should be noted that the accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and therefore may not
reflect the Company's true trading position

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

We attach Appendix B a summary of the Statement of Affarrs provided by the Director, together
with details of all creditors There has not been any order imiting disclosure of the Statement of
Affairs

COMMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Book Debts

The Company's outstanding book debt ledger totals £447,781 A 10% provision has been applied
to the ledger to allow for any disputes reducing the estimated realisable value to £403,003, however,
it 1s anticipated that the debts should be collected in full

The ledger s currently being collected by Paul Denne, as he has the best knowledge of the customer
accounts and can assist with any disputes  We are currently negotiating a commission rate with Mr
Denne for his assistance in this process  All funds realised are being paid direct inte cur nominated
client account The statement of affars shows the Lloyds Commercial Finance ("LCF”) outstanding
debt at £59,403, however, some of the customers have paid direct to the LCF and the tedger has
currently been reduced to £13,778

Debtors totalling £147,325 have been received into our nominated client account since the date of
our appointment




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Fixed Charge Creditors

SME invoice Finance Limited {now owned by Metro Bank plc (“Metro™)} created a debenture in
respect of the Company on 26 August 2003 The charge remains listed as partially satisfied,
however, Metro have confirmed that nothing 1s outstanding under therr charge and they will not be
seeking any redemption from the Company's assets We are aware that they are actually holding
funds in the region of £12,500 which are to be transferred to the Administrators

Lloyds created a fixed and floating debenture in respect of the Company on 18 May 2016 It s
anhicipated that their current outstanding debt estimated at £13,776 will be settled in full from the
book debt realisations and they will not be required to rely on ther floating charge in the
Administration

In addition to the above, there are several HP and leasing creditors who have supplied equipment
and motor vehicles to the Company These items are not believed to hold any equity and our
instructed agents are taking steps to arrange for any such items to be returned under the
agreements

Plant & Machinery, Office Furniture & Equipment and Stock

The Company's main assets relate to the key areas of its printing business in respect of the chatte!
assets and the stock These assets were valued by our instructed agents, Lambert Smith Hampton
("LSH") and their opinion of value is detailed below

The majonty of the office furniture and equipment In use by the Company were owned by Manor
following the relocation to Manor's premises The remaining equipment owned by the Company 1s
of relatively low value and 1s unlikely to cover the costs of selling, particularly in respect of IT
equipment which needs to have its memory cleared before any sale can be conducted

The plant and machinery has been valued by our agents as having a value of £14,500 as part of an
auction sale The current interest in the assets I1s very high and we anticipate that this will translate
to an increased auction sale realisation

The majonty of stock 15 subject to retention of title clauses and 1s thought to have Iittle to no value

The chattel assets will be sold via an onhine auction which I1s due to be completed on 29 September
2016

Cash at Bank

It was estimated in the Statement of Affairs that a bank balance of £554 would be reahsable We
have already received funds from the Company's bank account totaling £7,284 No further
realisations are anticipated In this respect

Petty Cash

The petty cash balance held at the premises was £1 and the Joint Administrators do not intend to
take any action to realise this amount

Preferential Creditors

Several of the employees were made redundant either by way of voluntary or compulsory
redundancy prior to the Admmnistration appointment n order to reduce outgoings as part of the
potential sale of the business When the sale fell through and the Adminustrators were appointed
the remaining employees were made redundant on 3 August 2016

The total estimated preferential ctaim in respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay for all employees
Is £9,107 The employees have submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Office and they will



H)

Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

receive payments up to the statutory limits in respect of therr claims with any residual claim being
payable from the Administration

Unsecured creditors

Creditors’ claims, as per the Statement of Affars total £855,693 It should be noted that the
Statement of Affarrs does not include the costs incurred in the Administration and further details in
this respect are shown in the Estimated Qutcome Statement at Appendix D

From the figures currently available and provided at Appendix D, It 1s anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds available to provide payment of a distnbution to unsecured creditors, currently
estimated at approximately 37p in the £ Please note that this estimate 15 based upon full realisation
of all anticipated assets and subject to creditor claims remaining in line wath the estimates provided
from the Company's records

Addithonally, the Joint Administrators do not have the necessary power to provide a distribution to
unsecured creditors, other than by way of a Prescribed Part distributton, and therefore 1t will be
necessary to exit to Liquidation prior to any distribution being conducted  This will give nse to further
additional costs which are not included at this stage  Overall, we estimate that the return to creditors
will be In the region of 30-35p in the £

BASIS OF REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS FOR ADMINISTRATORS
Pre-Administration Costs

The Directors of the Company sought advice from us on 7 June 20186 to assist them in placing the
Company in Administration and formally instructed us on 24 June 2016 Before a company enters
into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are necessanly incurred in order to
ensure that

o The most appropnate form of proceedings 1s chosen in the interests of creditors, and

e To deal with the mechanics of inittating the proceedings and appointing an Insolvency
Practitioner

The basis on which these costs are to be paid vanes according to the insolvency procedure adopted
In thus case, the Joint Administrators are seeking remuneration of their pre-appointment costs to be
based on the time costs incurred for the work undertaken totalling £16,137 50 plus VAT Further
information relating to the basis of the remuneration 1s set out below

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or
therr firm, or another person gualfied to act as an Insolvency Practbioner, before the Company
entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

The Joint Administrators have incurred pre-appointment time costs totalling £16,137 50 at Opus
Restructurning LLP's standard charging rates These costs were incurred as a result of the work
undertaken to advise the Company In respect of the potential sale of the Company’s business and
assets, negotiating with the purchasers and haising with all relevant parties in relation to the sale
We also sought advice from our agents in respect of the value of the assets and the potential
marketing strategy required Additionally, further ime was spent assisting with the filing of a Notice
of Intention to Appoint Admimistrators to ensure that a moratorium was in place to prevent any action
being taken by creditors Further work was also required when 1t became apparent that the
proposed sale could no longer progress and immediate action needed to be taken to file the Notice
of Appointment




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

The Company provided payment of £10,000 plus VAT prior to our appotntment for the work
undertaken and we therefore seek ratification from crediters to draw the remaining balance of
£6,137 50 plus VAT from any future asset realisations

In addition to our own time costs, the Joint Administrators incurred fees for the involvement of
professional advisors, as follows

Agents

Our instructed agents, LSH, have incurred fees totalling £5,500 plus VAT and disbursements in
respect of work completed in the pre-appointment peried for providing advice on the valuation of the
assets and marketing work undertaken as part of the pre-packaged sale process which was
eventually aborted They estimate that future costs of the post-appointment disposal of assets will
be In the region of £7,500 plus VAT and disbursements

Solicitors

Our instructed solicitors, Clyde & Co (“Clyde”), have incurred fees totailing £18,792 50 plus
disbursements and VAT n respect of work completed in the pre-appomintment period for producing
and filing the appointment documents and producing the sale agreement In respect of the onginally
anticipated pre-packaged sale Additional costs have been incurred for work completed post-

appointment, currently totalling £7,753 plus disbursements and VAT and a further £2,000-£3,000 of
costs are estimated to undertake all legal work in the Administration

Summarnsed below are the total fees and expenses incurred to date, excluding VAT, prior to
our appointment and for which approval 1s being sought to pay them from Adrministration funds

Description Paid pre-appt To be paid

£'s £'s
Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs 10,600 6,137 50
Valuation agents Nil 5,500 00
Legal fees Nil 18,792 50
Total 10,000 30,430.00

Other persons entitled to claim

We are not aware of any additional costs ncurred by other professionals qualified to act as an
Insolvency Practiioner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come to
light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided by the Insolvency Rules

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The following resolutions regarding the basis of the Jomt Administrators’ remuneration and certain
disbursements will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting or to the creditors'’
committee should one be formed

Resolution 1 That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to maiters as set out in the
fees estimate, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates at the time the work 1s performed (plus VAT}, and that the Joint
Administrators be authorsed to draw their fees together with expenses incurred
from the Administration estate as and when funds allow




Hastings Printing Company Limited - iIn Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Resolution 2 That the Jomnt Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements be calculated on the
hasis described in Appendix | and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw ther Category 2 disbursements from the Administration estate as and when
funds allow

The estimated maximum level of remuneration to be incurred in respect of the post appointment
matters will be 1n the region of £30,468 plus disbursements and VAT (details included in the
Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix D)

The Joint Administrators’ post appointment time costs incurred to 20 September 2016 total £16,355
These time costs are analysed at Appendix E

° Adminmistration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, maintenance of case files, statutory reporting, compliance,
cashiering, accounting and administrative functions

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying, securing and insuring assets,
dealing with the pre-packaged sale of the assets, transihion of contracts, property 1ssues, ,
realisation of other assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Investigation includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any antecedent
transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing
and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors,
corresponding with employees, reviewing and obtaining advice In relation to secunty
granted to Lloyds Commercial Finance and SME Invoice Finance Also, dealing with trade
creditors, dealing with customer creditors, and submitting documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

A copy of the firm’s charge-out rates and disbursements policy 1s included at Appendix G

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees" 1s available for download at www opusllp com in the
Creditor Portal area under the Creditors’ Guides to Fees heading

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint Admimistrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost General information
on this Insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
hitp /fwww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk

Fee Approval
Approval must be obtaned from the unsecured crediors to agree the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneratton In order to do so, a meeting by correspondence will be held to

consider the Joint Administrators Proposals Further details are provided at Section O below

Jomnt Administrators’ Disbursements

Approval I1s also being sought for our Category 2 disbursements and a detailled estimaie of these
costs are included at Appendix F

DIVIDEND IN RELATION TO THE PRESCRIBED PART

The Jomnt Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect
of the prescrnibed part The prescribed part only apphes where the Company has granted a floaling
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003 Where a floating charge over the Company's assels




J)

K)

Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Proposals
20 September 2016

has been given a prescribed amount of the Company's net property after paying the preferential
creditors must be made available to the unsecured creditors and the basis of this calculation is
detaled below -

+ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
¢ 20% of the rematning net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds Commercial Finance (“Lloyds™} on 18
May 2016 It1s anticipated that the current book debt ledger will allow for Lioyds to be repaid in full
under therr fixed charge As a result, we will not have to pay them money under their floating charge
therefore the prescribed part provisions will not apply

PURPOSE AND EXIT ROUTE OF ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration Order 1s to achieve one of the following objectives
{a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b} Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

(c} Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Joint Administrators were unable to achieve objective (a) because a sale of a going concern
could not be completed within a trading Administration due to the lack of funds and the potential for
a loss of therr long standing customer base due to competition in the market place and the long
running family nature of the business Objective (c) Is not appropnate as it 1s likely that the secured
and preferential creditors will be paid in full and therefore the Joint Administrators are seeking to

achieve objective (b) by realising the Company's assets in order to pay a distribution to unsecured
creditors

EXIT ROUTE

It1s intended that the Administration will end by the Company being placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation with Steven John Parker and Timothy John Edward Dolder to be appointed Joint
Ligwdators in order to provide a distribution to unsecured creditors Creditors may nominate a
different Liquidator provided that nominations to that effect are received before the approval of these
proposals Any alternative nomination for proposed liquidator will need to be recewved before the
proposal 1s approved

Any act required or authornised under any enactment to be done by the iquidators 1s to be done by
all or any one or more of the persons for the time being holding office

However, If there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to creditors, it 1s proposed that the Joint
Administrators shall conclude the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of The
Insolvency Act 1386, moving from Admiristration to Dissolution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ DECISION NOT TO CALL MEETING

Not applicable




L)

Hastings Printing Company Limited - in Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESS HAVE, SINCE THE DATE OF
APPOINTMENT, BEEN MANAGED

Creditors will note that, although much of the work 1s anticipated to provide a financial benefit to
creditors, the Joint Administrators are required by law and by their regulatory body to conduct other
work that might appear to have little or no financial benefit to creditors  In addition, there are other
parts of the work about which the outcome, and consequently any financial benefit to creditors, 1s
unclear at present Creditors will recelve updates on these matters in the Jont Adminsstrators’
progress reports However, the Joint Administrators have provided a summary of the estimated
return for creditors at Appendix D, based on information currently available

Book Debts

The Director, Paul Denne, has worked hard to collect the cutstanding debtor ledger since our
appointment and we have haised with lum throughout the process to monitor the receipts being
made direct to our nominated client account, where funds are held on account pending settiement
of the outstanding LCF fixed charge Work on the collection of these debts are ongoing and Paul
Denne's involvement in this process (s a great help in order to deal with any disputes or invoicing
Issues which may arise

Sale of Assets

We have worked closely with our instructed agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, regarding the sale of
assets to be conducted A full inventory of all assets has now been completed and estimated values
attnbuted Work 1s currently being conducted to arrange an auction sale of the assets and this 1s
due to take place on 29 September 2016 We have had numerous expressions of interest in the
Company's assets and we have fillered these through to our agents as they are received We are
confident that a high level of realisations can be achieved in this respect

Stock and Retention of Title Claims

Since appointment we have been dealing with numerous retention of title claims and stock queries
from various creditors and customers We have instructed our agents to assist in this process,
particularly with site visits to identify and set aside any stock, which may be returned if the ROT
claims are confirmed as vald

Employees

Work has been undertaken to ensure that the employee clams have been fully reviewed and the
relevant information submitted to the Redundancy Payments Office Several queries have been
raised by the employees since the date of our appaintment and we have worked hard to ensure that
all queries are dealt with as quickly as possible We anticipate that the Redundancy Payments
Office should commence payments to ali staff shortly, subject to the statutory imits

Leasehold Property

We have been in correspondence with the landlords of the Drury Lane premises regarding the
surrender of the lease and, at the time of writing this report, these negotiations are angoing

Pension Schemes

We were advised by the Director that the Company operated an employee pension scheme and we
have complied with our statutory obhgations to ensure that our appointment has been notified to the
Pensions Regulator We have subsequently instructed pension advisors to assist in this respect




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

REALISATION OF ASSETS

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period from 3 August 2016 to
20 September 2016 1s attached at Appendix C

INVESTIGATIONS

The Jant Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior to the
Administration with two main objectives

t} Toidentfy what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors, including any

potential actions agatnst directors or other parties, such as challenging transactions at an
undervalue or preferences, and,

2) To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the
directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether disqualification proceedings
are appropnate (CDDA work)

In the early stages of the Admirustration, this work will Involve examining the Company’s books and
records, considenng information received from creditors and the Company’s accountants and
seeking information from the Company's directors and other senior staff by means of questionnaires
and/or interviews

tn the event that questionable transactions are wdentified, it may be necessary to conduct further
investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint Administraters’ next steps In
pursuing a recovery If a potential recovery action i1s identified, 1t may be necessary to instruct
professional agents in gathenng evidence and in exploring further the existence and value of assets
to target. If the Joint Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action
may be appropnate

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the Joint
Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in their work, which
may Include prowviding the investigators with access to the Company's books and records and
agreeing statements to be given in evidence of those proceedings

The Joint Administrators would be grateful if you could provide any information you have which may
assist thewr duties and they stress that this request for information forms part of my normal
investigation procedure

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO ACHIEVE THE OBECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators wil! discharge the various costs associated with the sale of the assets
immediately upon receiving the funds

The level of estimated realisations from the transaction are likely to be sufficient enough to provide
a distnbution to preferential and unsecured creditors and therefore achieving the objective of the
Administration Additionally, there will be various statutory requirements the Admimistrators must
comply with in terms of reporting to creditors and notifying vanous parties of their appointment

The Joint Administrators will also commence thewr investigations into the affairs of the Company and
if any areas of concern are 1dentified, these will be pursued to completion

It 15 intended that once the Jomnt Administrators have complied with therr imtial statutory
requirements and finalised the sale of the chattel assets, we will seek to exit the Administration into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation as soon as possible  This will allow us to complete any remawning
boaok debt collections, conduct any further investigations requested by creditors under our powers
as Liquidators and, most importantly, to agree creditor claims and distrnibute funds




M)

N)

0}

Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Admimistration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL (EC
REGULATIONS)

The Company's centre of mam interest and its registered office was 9 Edison Road, Eastbourne,
East Sussex, BN23 6PT We therefore consider that the EC Regulations will apply These
proceedings with be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

We will be seeking a resolution from creditors to obtain the Joint Administrators’ discharge from
lability In respect of any action of ours as Joint Administraters to take effect immediately following
our cessation to act as Joint Administrators

ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSAL

It 1s intended that a meeting of creditors will be held to conswder the Joint Administrators’ Proposal
The location of the meeting will be Opus Restructuring LLP, One Eversholt Street, London,
NW1 2DN

The business of the meeting of creditors to be held on 11 October 2016 at 2 00pm will be to discuss
this report and any other questions the creditors may have and also to pass the following resolutions

a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assels
in accordance with objective (b) of the statutory purpose of the Administration In particular -

{1) sell the Company's assets at such tme(s) and on such terms as they consider
appropriate,

{n investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and,

(m} do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as
they In ther discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maximise the realhsations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
proposals

b) The Administration will end by the Company being placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation or the Jomnt Administrators may decide to present a Petition to wind up the
Company, If appropriate In either Liquidation process, with Steven John Parker and
Timothy John Edward Dolder shall be appointed Jomt Liquidators and they will act jointly
and severally

NB In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency act 1986 and
Rule 2 117(3) creditors may nominale a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided the nomnation 18 receved at this office prior to the approval of the revised
proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Adminustrators will be appomnted
Joint Liguidators

c) In the event that the Jont Administrators form the view thal the exit options identified in the
proposal are inappropriate, then, in due course, take the necessary steps to give notice to
the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no property which might
permit a distnbulion to its creditors, the Joint Admimistrators shall conclude the
Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986,
moving from Administration to Dissolution




d)

e)

Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Alternatively, the Administration of the Company will end by giving notice to the Court, the
creditors and the Registrar of Companies that the objective of the Administration has been
achieved

Creditors consider and (f thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Jomt
Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the absence of a creditors’ committee-

f)

9)

h)

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees
estimate, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard rates used by the firm at the
time the work was performed, and that the Joaint Admirustrators be authonsed to draw therr

fees plus VAT together with expenses incurred from the Administration estate as and when
funds allow

If the creditors agree the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, 1t 1s further agreed
that he/she be empowered to draw and pay such remuneration in respect of these costs on
account

The Adminisirator shall be authorsed to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment
fees and expenses as set out in the proposals in the sum of £6,137 50, tc be paid out
of the assets of the company as and when funds permit The Joint Administrators also be
authonsed, as and when funds permit, to discharge the costs and expenses incurred by
LSH of £5,500 plus disbursements and VAT and Clyde of £18,792 50 plus disbursements
and VAT in relation to work undertaken prior to the Administration details of which are set
in these proposals

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their Category 2 disbursements as detailed

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to instruct and pay Clyde to assist with all legal work
required during the period of the Administration appeintment

The Joint Administrators be authornsed to instruct and pay LSH te assist with the sale of
chattel assets and co-ordination of any retention of title ¢clams dunng the pernod of the
Administration appointment

The Joint Administrators be authornised to instruct and pay specialist book debt agents to
collect the book debt ledger and pay their associated costs

The Joint Adminmistrators shall be authorised to seek an extension to the Administration
period if deemed necessary by the Joint Administrators

That the Joint Administrators will be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98

of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 upon the Joint Administrators filng their final
report to creditors

P) FURTHER INFORMATION

A website has been produced by R3, The Association of Busness Recovery Professionals, to
provide a step-by-step guide to the insolvency process for unsecured creditors together with simple
explanations of insolvency terminology and useful tips  The website can be found at
www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk



Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the Administration of the
Company, please do not hesitate to contact Ashleigh Sillitoe at this office

These proposals may be revised by the Joint Administrators should the creditors so wish

=

Steven John Parker
Joint Administrator

Authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practifioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practiboners Assoclation

The affalrs, business and property of the Comparnty are being managed by the Jolnt Admirstrators who act as agents for the Company
witheut personal hiability




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Appendix B

Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 3 August 2016




Rule 2 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office ol the company

(b) Insert date

Form 2 14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Hastings Prinbing Company Limited 00139649
In the High Court of Justice, Companies Court, Chancery Court case number
Division 004220 of 2018
[full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Hastings Pnnting Company Limited
Exchange House, 494 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MKS 2EA

on the (b) 3 August 2016, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
| beheve that the facts stated in this statement of affars are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b} 3 August 2016, the date that
the company entered Admimstration

Fitname __IPAUL DEAIVE
Signed (}?.u" ,/4&—{
Dated V4~ 9~16

Signature 72 Q‘ﬂ—" Date /¢" 7~/




A — Summary of Assets
Assels

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Book Debts
Less Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited
Surplus camed forward

Motor Vehicles
Less Vehicle Finance
Deficiency carmed forward to unsecured creditors

Plant and Machinery
Less Asset Finance
Deficiency carned forward to unsecured creditors

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge:

Plant & Machinery (unencumbered)

Fixtures & Fittings

Stock

Intercompany debtor — Manor Creative Limited
Cash at Bank

Petty Cash

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signhature /

Book Value Estimated to Realise

447.781 403,003
(59,403)

343,600
9,875 7.000
(7,354)
{354)
24,137 6,075
(8,318)
(2,243}
75,103 18,925
4,085 Nit
3,832 3,832
4 981 Nit
554 554
1 1

23,312

366,912




A1 - Summary of habilities

Estimated tota! assets available for preferenuial creditors
{carned from page A}

Preferential creditors:
Employees' Claims

Total Preferential Claim
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Esbimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Estimated to Realise

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shartfall to fioating charge holders)

Employees’ Claims

Trade Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

Contingent hablity - HM Revenue & Customs re deferred tax
Drrectors' Loan Accounts

Vehicle Finance (defictency carned down)

Asset Finance {deficiency carned down)

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

Issued and called up capital
Crdinary

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Date

366,912
9,107

(9,107)

357,805

NIL

357,805

NIL

357,805

NIL

357,805
292,790
358,027
38,810
18,773
87,205
57491
354
2,243

(855,693)

(497,888)

(350)

(498,238)

1G-F_ /€




193 ubissg

0 00 00543 H3Z 9MS 'uopuoT] ‘peoy s,Buiy /85
0 Ll £28'613 UMOUY JOU SSRJDpY (Iowy ¥818Q
Xrg eeay ‘uasplagy
0 09 €183 ‘uoq 4O ebpug ‘peoy aiowus 'exe|d wa 5814 aiouleq
o o1 081'8Y3 AHE 013N 'way ‘suwnogbunig m
'aAU] Weyuog 'asnoH ajasouwnog 'siunoody siaded wapusdspu} Jneuwuasg
0 6F ¥EE'L3 pueal ‘gL ujignq 'SEET X08 Od SA0ALSG [@roueuld 2]
0 80 162'S3 HHS BENL ‘825-uo-|liyxag ‘peoy Aaxing gi | flouy paeq
0 MYE 6LMS 'UsPUCT LINIWSld siayioig
00 13 ‘peoy pleyueH | ‘asnoy ebpug uopalquip | 2so[D BA PRIWIT Slaylolg 501D
XHZ LOd 'Winolskiod
0 6% 963 ‘peoy |aunig piequies| ‘asnoH esudiajug P17 sejR00sSY ' NBuINg
: ngl W
0 00 £0Z'€I3 ‘saukay uolty "B pueppny 'asnop sBURSEH 9| p17 dnoue) Jaded Soping
. D8E 11D ‘Anqielued
0 40 40213 'yl X0g 0d PUISIQ PIEBA, ‘SUMOQ YLON Wod8[aL usiug
0SS Weo3
0 0t £E3 ‘uopuoT ‘shalid AINgsuly 1¢ ‘3snoH Angsiyes ssauishg seo Lsiug
20014 Yig 'd17 seaag JoppasD AL Jaxerd o/
, ANF #LdH
0 6905213 aquiodipa YBIH ‘AefieA uapuayBny ‘u Bunaolg EPEIL NE
0 00 005'€3 HNv GENL ‘sBuiiseH ‘peoy ssabing 2| Pi1 sHopiag
: 371 4837
0 W BYOEV ‘BP0 1590 ABA NUIRBIU| *SShoH AemeleD P sy
0 ¥l 600¢3 rst 6N '8Bpuquol 'sjleA Auagmens ' Jun | SI9NND WsUINOS v/l pi7 ejoudy
0 0E LIP'LLS V2 OPNL 'B8S-UC-UXag 'UUON LnoD udieg ¢ yoiD ejabuy
. Xv6
0 00 0v0'z3 GML ‘PooMIUBIg ‘PEOY ISM JBIS) 'ISOM SBBIUEA P17 H2eA3Q By
NdB BEN.L ‘xBssng jse3 'eag
0 O Olv3 U0 SPIBUCAT IS 'PEOY BlHT ABUpPAS '@sSnoH jexiD Awnoeg @ 8114 gy
Hvg
0 8L8LE3 210 ‘lusy 'alapaaag ‘Aepa ALSQINN MHEYAA JaAY PI1O0 B IMMET Y
3 usAIb
Anoss Aunoas JO)|paID juewiefd
JO anjep ojeqg Aq piay Lunzas Aue jo spiejaqg | 349p $0 Junowy (apomsod yum) ssauppy 10 Jo}pald JO dWEN

uoissassod s Auedwos ayy Ul Apadord 19A0 a1 40 uojua) Buiwie]o s10)paid pue saAAIas 10 spoob jo A|ddns ay) jo aoueape W
pred sjunotue Buiuie|s $1sWwolsna pue siuswaaite ajes |eucyipuos Jo Buises) |gieyd 'aseyaind-any Japun s1oypaid Aue Afluap! pUuE SIONpa.D ||E apnjoul 1SN nos  3JoN

SYO.LIg3YD ANVdNOD
g




ddb

0 0z I8F3 GENL '¥58N5 |58 'BAS UQ SPIeU0ST IS 'Alesy P17 uBisaq) oiydess) yaeduy
[euysnpu] $PIBUYIINYD 88010 WBUMUEM bL-ZL
. ave

, SIS anuang

0 00882 VL3 GX8 '0v¥ PUE Z2¥ BNA ‘B0LELGERSE6LO 24T #no3  WH
Z16 vOD 1215819100 'Yied {B1ISnpul S|[EfRA8S

v 09 683 ‘peoy ybno|D ‘UNe UMOID ¢ 'pi SNid WOISSald 27 N [ended Iyoei
. 192

° ooveLb3 #INJ 'Jusy ‘PEISIEH 'PEOY U0 'wile4 PRYUBIH S22 PIaBYOH

0 00 13 HHE OPNL pi1 (sBuipioH)

'Xas5Ng js83 'Bag-uQ-Iyxag 'peocy spieuoaTis €2 Auedwog Bunuuy sbunseH

0 00 28L'L3 940 FLAAL 'X9SBIPPIN ‘WeLw|a] ‘suspleg 1aaly Jpg Pi7 SUOHN[OS 1Lud SBUIpIEH
! N2 221N ‘Asung 'pEagidyiea

0 0L 61513 'peOY LosBU 66T MEd JUsbay ‘asnop yolmsung PN saleg Jadeg pinoo
iy

0 86 ZE3 ZelH 'pREISAWBH [SWOH 'auET YiEd '9SNOUYIE P17 {BUONBUIBIUY LWIaLPAI
r4v ZrNG 'X3ssng

° £8 L93 159AA Yoranes ‘sienbg yomunog ‘asnoH edoing dnasg snaod
: HrZ 9NL ‘yBnosogmoi)

0 094913 ‘pEOY Wweybuitie 4 'siun ssawsng J0SPUIAA  Iiun PINWIT yS|u4 JUiid SSE|3 18414
401 6NL ey ‘ebpugua,

0 T Teed ‘ABAA UOSIOPBUS '8NUSD SseuIsng PIRUDIC G P Auedwoy Jeded souua
" DS Z1n9 ‘UBnoloquied ‘ajes

0 00 v26 €53 Sy 'anuany suosAT] "ied snxsN ‘adl0 peaH P11 03 ¥ Joxeg HONI3
ANVIYTIHLIN

0 L6 ¥¥53 "wlin-104dIUoS 'Vd 611169 ‘UERIASIOdN | A 8143
dri LNL ‘tuay

0 0G L3 sy 9BpUQUN L 'PEOY UsinyD § ‘99 JaAoUeH P (80139813 uospunwpl

978 FAD ‘Ajuanog .

0 €8 19¢3 24 S58UISNY POOMISIAA 'ABM POOMISAAA ABisuz UO-3
Xds LA ‘mofisers 'eajejs3 (Bisnpu)

0 O ¥¥93 SSNOYMBN ‘SNUBAY USPMOH ‘01 %00Ig | hun g 1dg

3 uanmB
funoas funses Joupass juewe]o
JO anjep ajeq Aq play Ajanogas Aue jo spiejaq | 1gep jo unowy {apoaysod yum) ssalppy 10 10)1pai3 JO SLIEN

uoissassod s Aueduwion ay) ul Ausdoud Jaao ey 4O UoNUaa) BUILLIEID SiOPPaId pue $a31Aas 1o spoob jo Aiddns ayj jo soueape ul
pied sjunowe Buikied s1aLWoSND pue s)uswsa.be ajes [euonipuod Jo Buisea; jayeyd ‘aseyoind-any Japin Si01PaI0 Aue AlUSPI PUB SI0NPaId ||B 8pPNioUI ISNW NOA 810N

SHOLIQ3HI ANVdIWOD
g




¢ 00 8883 1Y€ 1ZNG '3WINOgISE 'peoy [amsapi L EZ0L Hilid BUIN
‘ HYZ LINY
0 Seeverd 'xass3 ‘plojuioy] '19943 UINog 699812 Z8vH0Z oY P17 Jsodoan
196 140 'Usysiue] Hied ssauisng
0 4L 2053 Liplen Juausaln) SWINogWE 'asNoM OACNOIO BOUEBUI OAONCION
0 0o L3 [HE SN ‘saukay uoyiy ‘anuany Areq 3N swaisAs eusbiop
0 00 045'43 M2 PENL 'sBuiseH ‘soeld 310 g2 JuBsuIA e
0 Ly LG13 28 G1IW 'JUS) *SUISPIZ 'UOISa | 'HNOS WElleq P17 ABojouyos | paBeueiy
0 00 0813 Ad6 LLNE Weuy|n4d pue YpLsiswueH
‘Butuopn ‘009 X08 Od ‘seainag Buyed Mg {0 yBnolog uopuoT
0 € LOE3 UAAOUY SS3IPPE ON (JOUM BEAM
‘ N0 OYNL 'BOS
0 1 960'L3 “Uo-|iyxag 'peoy swnoqdayn | ‘obpo 1siaytuy | lloux Aeisa
Ire 6ZNG 'Xassng
0 0l 8243 1563 'piojESS "9lBIST [EMSNPU] |IH S[PEID ‘¥ hun P11 Buusaunbug sluan
o 19 900'L3 HE ZNL ey ‘siap oBpuguny Py
‘peoy Wieq YHoN ‘ajuag ssudioul 'L wun BOIAIBS JBLINGY) P HEW DTN
Xd6 9EQM 'BlUSpIoiHeH ‘PIOBM ‘suen
0 00 13 siidjo) ‘UN0n AIAuan ¢ usluLedaq SIUNODDY PYT (40) v
‘ X0/ £NE X958n§ 153 ‘aA0H ‘peoM WeLsioys
0 86 200'\+3 PIO 'alEIsT |BUISNPU| @SNaH X9SSNS ‘B Jun SIOJEUIMIEN T8 M
0 0082113 UMGCL}Y SsaIppe oN sasudiaiug QM
s 0SS Wzo3 ‘uopuaT 'snong Aingsuig Lg
0 €L 9Ye sy ‘asnoH Angsies 'seoineg joupad) AL Jexed o d9isaaul
0 00 13 ZMP 0140 ‘Biplen ‘apisiaep [euden pajILI
‘IAIQ JnogieH € ‘paliui suonnaljo) SMIpeAY o/ AeidsiQ g [enBiq yoatouyg
0 00 063 HY0 81 1S ‘piogels ‘apisucoesg ed ABojoulds ] 2088y
2IYSPIOYELS ‘SaUaD UONjBAOLU| SSAUISNE ‘G U SBUISNPL] JUL JuepUadapy
0 08 9223 Z08B LZNL %9ssng 2]
1SE] ‘DIdYLIESH 'PEOY USeMINg 'pIBA UMOID 'E N sUOHN|0G Jis1B07 Juapuadapuy
3 uasab
Aunsas Miinoes J0}paso juewie|2
0 anjep ajeq Ag piay Auanosas Aue Jo spejag | J9ap JOo unowy (apoaosod Yum) ssalppy 10 1011P313 }0 dweyN

uoissassod s Auedwos ayl ul Apadoid JaA0 a1 JO UoNUa) BullgD SJoNPaID PUE SediaSs 10 spoob jo Aiddns au jo aoueape Wi
ped sjunowe Builes siawolsnd pue sjualwsasbe ajes [BUonIpues Jo Buises] [aNeY2 ‘aseyoInd-ally Japun SJONpeD Aue AJUSp pUB SJONPAJT (B SRNIDUI ISNU NOA 310N

SHOLIAIHD ANYdINOD
2]




. N9 PAAL "XOSSIPPIN ‘MO|SUNOH 'ABpA

0 6L9r0'E3 82|IgNy 1aA|IS '91RIST [BUIENPU| MOILIESH ‘21 N PIT150d SSIMSG
SHE 033N 'JuaN "eunoqbunng

0 09683 ‘anua ssauIsng peoy Yainyd ‘gl un P sjpqeT sepadng

0 9. L1793 ZNE €1Ng "Xossng jsapn ‘BuiyHop ‘L X0g od JalepA LIBLINOG
o4l 6S 'PIleUS

0 05 ¥eL3 ‘yolBLIuLIC] ‘Wed aBelueA ‘asnoy uBnidute Azng pI7 1ot01dojog
d12 6LNL 'Xassng jse] ‘weybuiyng

0 0z 1¥83 ‘uownuo ) ysemng ‘sue sBRIEJIA ‘I U4 siauncy 38
‘ ax9 #17a ‘weyng Aunog ‘puepiony doysig

0 80PV L3 "Younyd LInog “yied ssudieug ynyg yihog PYT BIMENY

0 S5 109'13 Y9 640 'uopAos) ‘peoy agWodsippy | 1SEZ UInog |iepy [eAcy

0 O0E ELG'13 LIMOUY SSSIPPE opN 3P PleYOiY
‘ NG GZd| MIoHON ‘UoRep

0 6E EET T3 '1B|ST (ELISNPU| PEOY UOIXSIY L ‘asSNoH 0X3|4 PiToxad4d Y
da6 gENL, X8ssng

0 095013 }SES 'B9G UQ SPIRUDAT S ‘auen plO) LUoIBUNIOH gL 8soldaad M Y
XdE LZNG

Y Y vic3 ‘xossng 15E3 ‘1eyoIg Joddp ‘pEoYy INOGIEYBon swelshg Bunjord s|1810id
HNE BENL 'Xa58NG 1SET 'Bag U0 NUxeg 'peoy

0 09 693 JyBumuiepp '93BIST [RHISNIDUY Yy Buiueeg L1 p¥ (sBunsepy) uoners g

0 0013 YaE £ZNL ‘PIOIYSY By 1evIn) U Uy pi S921nlag Jaded elild
' 4v1 028 'weybuiing

0 LbLiiied ‘UuoMUI ‘peOY AingsBuny ied uodpiy P17 dnoug saded satuiad
' 149 £ZNg ‘xassng 15e4 ‘aulnogisey

0 02 L0213 'a}e1s3 (2INSNPL| PIaLUB ‘peoy UOSIPT 6 hiun auue(] |nEd
. d48 PN3

0 c8vi013 ‘aHyspiojiaH 1auleg may ‘peoy lsuleg iseq | p17 untadey

0 226013 AMNS GLNE 'X85SnG 1Sap) ‘BuidueT Yied sseuisng S5

v Buroue ‘peoy ybnologue 09 ‘UBIPEND By SIURYNSUCD ioMlaN aulasQ
XZ§ SN 'adluspioypag 'siqelsung 'sibay

0 00 9293 LOWBNOH “MEJ [[EH UOIYBNOH ‘9SNOH Yoimem pY wonesyiual) eby

3 uaalb .
Aunaes Apunoas 10)pala juewe(2
Jo anjep ajeq Aq pjey Ajunsas Aue Jo s|iejaq | 199p jO Junolwy (epoosod yyMm) ssaippy 10 101Ipata JO aweN

Loissassod s Aueduwrod au ut Auadold JaA0 il O LOIURIR) BuLIE|D SIONPaID puUR S331nas 4o spoob 1o Aiddns syl Jo asueape ul
pled sjunowe Buiwrers siewoisna pue sluswisasifie ajes [euompuoa Jo Buises] |apeys 'eseyand-ainy spun s1o1pasD Aue AJUSP! PUS SIONPaIa |8 aphioll 1SN NoA 310N

SHOLIaIHD ANVYdWNOD
g




— ajeq 7 ampeudbig
V4 "N = ®
U o

0 96 ¥20'183 SIEoL

0 00 268'10€3 585$2IPPE SNOLBA sgado)dwy
: 106 SENL 'XIssng

0 08 82253 1seq ‘sBuyseH ‘abejia 210 'PEOY SIPPIN VS L pajiwiry ubisa ¥ong Mo||19A
SHI 8gan

0 00 13 ‘Xasappiy ‘ebpuaxn ‘pRoY pIoXO ‘esnoH abipug PajluIy @ouBUI XOIBX
. ad4Z 17Oy ‘aiysyieg ‘weybubiops

0 86 920'73 spe0Y pUOUSI] WiE SPUEPEQ '3SNOH SBRLYSY p11 s2llddng aow J9jRI8X
' 9dl L9737 ‘21ysiaisao1a ‘uopleg

0 25 19043 SR UIEBIL| 'UINOS ABA XUI3IU] ‘9SNOH LUNUBNT pJieog g laded uosbng

0 00 000'Z3 SAL JEND, 'x985ng JSETF ‘ady ‘peoy aJowipn 09 Buuds Joxem
‘ asy

¢ €0 2E6°1E3 LS ‘SPUBIDIN 1SSAN TIBSIEM “UBaSaIn HO25ag P pieog 9 1aded UOISIA
‘ INL

0 PLGELLS EN3I ‘planus ‘anuaay uosijow 'eualy ayl ‘s wun P¥ WaYIEIN
¥

0 V8 853 L8 ‘ubnojg ‘any weybunong gz} ‘esnoy ssardxg PEIWIT B N

0 6l £66'L13 NHB OPNL ‘B3S - U0 - [Iux2g 'Z0E X0d Od pamwui eIpaly Apug]
rg6 SENL 'xessng jse3

0 00 9693 "UoWWoZ) A 'OSOID) IBSUEYY 'HNOD) EPUSPUY £ auruoaaneyie

3 usnb
Aunoas Ainsas JONpaLd JUBLLIELD
JO anjeA ajeq Aq piey Apindes Aue Jo sjpejag | 399p JO Junowy (apooisod yym) ssaippy 10 Joupald Jo aWweN

uoissassod s Auedwoo ayy u Auadoud J1aao ap) Jo uohUajal BulLLIZ)D SIOIPSID pUB $82IA18S JO spool Jo Alddns ay) Jo adueape u
pied sjunowe Builwied siawolsno pue sjuswaalbe aies [euol)ipuos Jo Buises; [a)eyD ‘8seysInd-auiy Jopun SI0HPaLI AUE AINUSp PUB SI0)PSID (| 8pNIOUIIShUI NOA 810N

SHOLIQ3HD ANYdINOD
8



aleq S
—

s aimeulig

D0 0SE3 0004 SIvi0L
00 0823 009's AlRUIpIO 4d8 P JUlle BARBBID JGUBI
£ZNg 'X85SNS 1$83 'awinogises 'eyeisy {eusnpuj pieyytiy ‘paoy uosip3 6 Jiun
\ . , . i (sBuiplo
Qoon oov't freupio HHI OPNL XBSSNS Jse3 'eag-LO-IXeg peod SPIELOTTTS €2 >:manonmm~___Eunm mmc_m_mm_.m_
anjep - Jaquaw
jBUjWON saJeYS JO "ON aieys Jo adk) {apooisod yum) ssaippy 10 J3PjOYaJBYS JO SWEN

SHILFINIW ANYJNOOD
0




Hastings Printtng Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

AppendixC

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
as at 20 September 2016




Hastings Printing Company Limited T/A DC Graphics - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 3 August 2016 to 20 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Bock Debts
Bank Interest
Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS
Re-Direction of Mail

Statutory Advertising
Vat Recewable

BALANCES IN HAND

FIXED FLOATING TOTAL
£ £ £

147,324 80 000 147,324 80
121 000 121
000 7,284 05 7,284 05

147,326 01 7,284 05 154,610 06
000 350 00 350 00
oo 84 60 84 60
000 16 92 1692
000 451 52 451 52

147,326 01 6,832 53 154,158 54




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Appendix D

Joint Administrators' Estimated Qutcome Statement



Hastings Printing Company Limsted - In Admimistration
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 20 September 2016

Fixed Charge Assets
Book Debts
Funds held by SME Invoice Finance

Motor Vehicles
Less Vehicle Finance
Deficiency

Plant and Machinery
Less Assel Finance
Deficiency

Less Cost associated with fixed charge realisations
Joint Administrators Fees

Debt collection Fees

Legal Fees

Agents Fees

Less SME Invoice Finance Limited
Less Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited

Floating Charge Assets

Unencumbered plant and machinery
Fixtures and fittings

Stock

Intercompany loan - Manor Creative Lirnited
Cash at bank

Petty Cash

Less Costs of the Administration

Joint Administrators pre-appointment costs
Joint Administrators post-appointment fees
Joint Administrators disbursements

Legal Fees

Chattel agents fees and disbursements
Pension Agent's costs

Insurance of Assets

Statutory Adverlising

Redirection of mad

Rent and utilties al Drury Lane premises
Contingency

Asseots available for preferential creditors
Preferential creditors - employees haliday pay
Assets availlable for unsecured creditors
Total Unsecured Crediters

Total Estimated Unsecured Dhistnibution
(subyect to realisations, costs, creditor claims and costs of iquidation)

Receipts & Fina!

Statement of Payments to Future Estimated
Affairs date Movements Outcome
£'s £'s £'s £'s
403,003 147,325 255678 403,003
0 0 12 579 12 579
403,003 147 325 268,257 415,582
7,000 0 Uncertain Uncertain
(7 354) 0 (7,354) {7,354)
(354) i (7.354) {7,354)
6,075 0 Uncertain Uncertain
(8,318) 0 (8,318) (8,318)
(2 243) o] (8,.318) (8,318)
- - (4,000} {4,000}

- - Uncertain Uncertain

- - {2,000) {2,000)

- - {1,000) {1,000)
403,003 147,325 229,913 408,582
Nil Nil Nil Nil
(59,403} - {13,776) (13,776}
343,600 147,325 216,137 394,805
18,925 c 14,500 14,500
Nil Nd NIl Nil
3,832 Nil Nil Nil
Nil 0 Uncertain Uncertain

554 7.284 Nil 7,284

1 0 N Nil Nl
366,912 154,609 230,637 416,590
- 0 {6,138) (6,138}

- 0 {26,680) {26,680)

- ¢ (2,252) (2,252)

- 0 (27,546) {27 546)

- 0 (12,000) (12 000)

- 0 (1,000) (1,000}

- 0 {1,000} (1,000}

- (85) {85) (170}

- {350) 0 (350)

- 0 Uncertain Uncertan

- 0 {10,000) (10,000)
366,312 154,174 143,937 329,455
(9 107) g (9,107) (8.107)
357,805 154,174 134,830 320,348
(855 693)

3744

pinthe £




Hastings Printing Company Limited - in Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals

20 September 2016

Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
from 7 June 2016 to 20 September 2016



000 000 s|ejo]
9SBT) SIY} U0 PalINduW SUSWaSINGSIp ON
F paioA02aY |EIOL _ 3 pasnou| jejo} uondiuasag
sjusWasiIngsiq
9102
00 000°01 3 1snBny £ ©) pebieya sos) wswiutoddy a14 |10
0S /£1'0L 3 910z 1snbny ;20 0] Juads awr Jo anea B0 |
0z 82 SINOH Juswubissy ay} Buuasiuiwipe ul juads awi|
s994 jo Apwwing
9¢ 902 00 004 Q0 St 00 00C 00 G2E ajed Alunoy abesaay
0S LEL'9L 00 00L'L 0S Zv6'l 00 02Z'8 00 S/8'v S}S0D Sl L
0Z 84 00 LL oLV oL Ly 00 St sdnoy |ejo|
9£"90Z 05°LE1'9) 02°'8L 00'LL oL'LL 0L’y 00°G}

06 Ll 00 S5.2'9 00 LE 000 08¢ 0Z € 005 8|es oed-aid uo paje|dwoo Yopn
S00p
00 61 0% 18t 06 Z 000 0% 0 002 000 Pa)E0SSE pue slieyy Jo Juawalelg buledald
Ll ¥0€ 00 628'L 009 000 00 G 001 00 ¢ Wlopp Aosiapy juawuiodde-aiy
00SZL 0S 264 oLl 000 0L ) 000 000 saakojdw3 ypm Buisien
£6 122 00 0801 06 LL 020 0C ¥ 05 8 00 S saiued pejerncsse pue sioyali yim Buisien
Sl 961 00 020t 026 0LOD or 0 0L v 000 s10)paJD) yum buisier
0S /8l 0S A8V 092 000 0E L 0E L 000 S00p pejeIcosse pue Jaya uswabebug Bunjeiq
sy oayd wauuiodde
£9 991 00 052 05\ 0€ 0 080 or O 000 aid || puB M3IADY [BDIY1T "MIIADY JOIjU0D
00 001 00 ObO'L 0¥ 0L OF 0L 000 000 000 dn jog aseD
auwnuoddy add

a)ey AlinoH yeis poddng [s|eUOISSDjOLH Joydaag
mmm._w>< 150D o] SJNCH |ejol ® sjuelsissy  [1ouag 1ayjp L_wmmr_m_z \._wctm& LUQI2UN} YJOM JO UOIJRDIJISSB|D

910z ¥IshbBny ¢ pue gLz sunr 2 ussmieg
a|npayds uonelsuUNWay jusunuioddy-a.d
popwit Auedwon Bunuiag sbunsey




98 £0Z p0°02Z'Y 0L'0Z 000 099 oree (KA
6€ 261 0S5 Zrt 0e 2 Q00 0.0 08l 000 42015
00 0SL 00 Ot 02 0 000 0Z 0 000 000 S19S8VY JO 8Rg
00 002 00 0¥/ 0LE 000 0040 0L € 000 |esouab - sajes Jasse pue ssauisng ‘Aladoid
00 002 00 OF 0z 0 000 000 020 000 sjesse Y10
00 S.L 000L2 gg L 000 et 000 00 0 aauelnsuy|
91 881 0S /8/7'L 056 000 oGt 00 S 000 uo109(10 193J
¥ 692 00 0.6 09 € 000 000 091 002 by yim @ouapuodsalio)
S]9SSY JO UOIJESIjERY

181 00°092'L 0L'6 000 0L9 09°¢C Q0'L
90 6E2 00 594 0¢ € 060 000 0Zé 00 1L sUQNBDNSaAY| JaUI0
00 00 00 08 -t 000 000 oy 0 000 syoday vaaod
00 0S1L 00 SL6 0L 9 000 0L9 000 000 SpPJODa1 [B1DUBUY JO SISA[EUY
suoljebnsanu|

v0'L6} 00 520'9 08'Le 04’0 00°9) oLVl 00’}
00 SLL 00 §vZ or 1 000 ov L 000 000 31} JO uonualay
00 002 00 0Z¥'L 0L 4 000 000 oL/ 000 saadojdwy
00S.L o0 0gL'L 0¥ 9 000 Or 9 000 000 swie|d agAoidw3
95 081l 00 6.6 ors 0L 0 08 € 0S L 000 s|jea suoydays) pue aduspuodsalo)
0t LOC 00SLET 06 LI 000 ot ¥ 0L 9 001l SJOUPBID UM UONEJIUINWWOD
510}Ipal)

00'vsl 00 0Z6 00S 00’0 0Tt 08l 00'0
GY 561 00 OEt 0z e 000 of 0 08 000 sweYyog ucisusd
00541 00 06t 082 000 082 000 000 Buiuue|d ¥ uonensiLwpY
si2)le oipIvadg ase)

(4 x4 4" 00'08E'S 08°€d 08'El 08 € 02 S 00’1
8y L0L 00 S9¢'L 0L2) 08 0l 06 | 000 000 1| pue uonEUBLWIND0J |BUIBIU|
L6 LEL 00 028 0L ¥ 00 € 0l 1 000 000 Bunawysen
Se LEZ 0S 29¢ 002 000 000 gt 050 buluueq asen
88 12 05 206 0Zv 000 000 0L € 050 uolednoN juswiuioddy
00 051 00 0% 00 000 020 000 000 dn 198 aAnensiviwpy
buiuue|d ¥ uoneSILILIPY

ajey AlunoH yeys poddng |s|euoissajolrd J0}9aL1Qg

abelaay 1509 awn], SINOH [B10). |9 Sjuejsissy [1oiuagaayig |4ebeuen jleuped UOIIDUNS YIOM JO UCIIEIYISSE|D

910z 1aqwaidsg pz pue 910z 3snbny ¢ usamiag
a[npayag UCHEISUNWDY ,SI0JRISIULLPY Juio]

papwi Auedwon Buipuud sbuiysey



0600 96°L0% s|ejol
000 96 €9 abeysod | 1vD
000 00 v+ buifdoooioyd z 1vD
3 palaaca9y 1810) 3 paunouljejoy uondussag
sjuawasingsiqg
910z sequaidas
000 3 g| 0} pabieys sa9) 5J01eJISIUILLPY JUIOL jBI0 L
00 SSE'al 3 gLz Jequaldag g1 0] Juads au Jo anfea [e10l
00 L6 SINOH JUSWUBISSY 8y} BuusiSImWpe ui juads auny
294 jo Aewuwmng
2L 641 89 ¥01 €6 291 00 002 00 GZ¢E ajeJ Alunoy abelany
00 GSE'91 00 GS¥'L 00 G66'G 00 082’4 00 629'L S]S02 duiy
00 16 06 €l 0/ GE 0v 9 006§ sinoy [ejo]




Hastings Pninting Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Proposals
20 September 2016

Appendix F

Joint Administrators’ estimated fee and disbursement schedules




Appendix F

Hastings Printing Company Limited — In Adminmistration
Fees Estimate as at 20 September 2016

Below 1s the fee estimate n respect of the above case for the purpose of obtaining a time costs
resclution We estimate that the likely fees to be incurred will be £30,680 for 162 5 hours work at an
average hourly rate of £189 Detalils of my current charge-out rates are detalled below In arnving at
the fee estimate, the following assumptions have been made

Investigation
» It 1s assumed that the Directors’ will co-operate and will provide information concerning the
Company in a timely fashion
» It 15 assumed that, based on information received to date, creditors intend to raise concerns
regarding the Company's activities which will require further investigations
1#
Realisations of assets
o Iti1s assumed that only those assets identified at the date of convening this meeting remain the
only assets to be realised
s |tis assumed that there 1s no third party interest in these assets other than those already known
* |t1s assumed that there are no competing claims for ownership of assets

s |t1s assumed that it will not be necessary to commence legal action to recover any of the assets
including book debts

Creditors
= [t 15 assumed that the total number of creditors will not exceed 100

+ [t1s assumed that there will be no requirements for correspondence with creditors over and above
our statutory requirements

Planning

éneral T T ! In¢ Lo ek - © © 4| ~Estimate | Estimated | ~3%..," sy o
Gederal ..o, néludes A . s 3
Descrlptl "‘*‘Wf A “www«ﬁw*w% e RO A Tl Mﬁﬁ sof No of .| vblended ﬂ{g};Estlmate of .-
}“ﬁi’; By Vo et .wmf\ LS S R N ;,‘,_W ‘j, Hours hourly s 4 ﬂg i, total s v
%
Lo , rate v
I3
- Administration and 475 £184 £8.786

Statutoryfadvertising | Filing of documents Lo meet statutory requirements

Advertising 1n accordance with statutory requirements 45 £181 £815
Document Menth one, three and then six monthly case reviews
mamtenance/file General filing of documents 45 £181 £815
review/checkltst Updating checklists
Bank account _ Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
administration Requesting bank statements
. - Bank account reconciiations 45 £142 £639

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Payment and receipts

Planning / Review Discussions regarding status of case
55 £222 £1,221

Books and records / | Dealing with records in storage
storage Sending Job files to sterage 2 £138 £276

aaw Sl s, pag

Creditor reports Disclosure following pre-pack sale of assets SIP 16 & 13
Prepanng proposat, six monthly progress repor, extension
report, fee authonty report to secured and preferential 1656 £180 £2,970
creditors where appropnate, investigation, meeting and
general reports to creditors

Meeting of Creditors | Preparation of meeting notices, proxies and
advertisements

Forward notice of meeting to all known craeditors
Preparation of meeling file, including agenda, certificate of
postage, attendance register, hist of creditors, reports to iC £205 £2 050
creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting

Responding to quenes and questions following meeting




was no post appointment trading undertaken

General Includes Estumate | Estimated o 4 .
Description o of No of blended .f. - Estimate of
5 2o 2oy e N Hours + hourly ™| ¥ iiotal >
YLt 1‘ 1t ,2’_\; o - R " rate L"g %ly\:l‘ﬁg!’f; W
Investigations 215 £182 £3,905
SIP 2 Review Coliection of company books and records
Correspondence to request information on the company’s
dealings
Recanstruchion of financral affairs of the company
Reviewing company's books and records
Preparation of deficiency statement
Rewview of specific transactions and haising with directors 16 £176 £2,816
regarding certain fransachons
Preparation of nvestigation file for purpose of identifying
s potential assets
- s gl abn B | L181SING with the committee/creditors or major crecitors
oo dme Fges | about further action Lo be laken
T T o
CQDQ} @poﬂrt@g{é;igf Prepanng statutory investigation reports
e i ’t’“ ‘e | Lizising with Insolvency Service
5 - Submussion of report with the Insolvency Service
Preparation and submission of supplementary report if 55 £198 £1,089
required
IExgmlnatlons and
thigallmm?‘ o "'| No fee estimate has been provided in this respect as
!’W*‘%‘B‘@J ** | we do not perceive formal examnations or htigation to 0 0 £0
L be relevant at this stage
PR g
T rfrepMibtnt - ®
Reahsation of .
perea it ey 405 £201 £8,135
Sale of chattél |+, Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
’assset‘sd\,ﬂ.;@.,_\@,, '3 Reviewing asset listings 8 £206 £1.648
c:‘i-: s!“ﬁ*‘gfgl‘»
Leasehold Property | Liaising with landlerd regarding surrender of the lease
4 £210 £840
Debtors Correspondence with debtors
- Reviewing and assessing debtors ledgers
Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors 16 £195 £3.120
Stoc]-: Conducting stock takes
Rewviewing stock values
Liatsing with purchasers
Dealing with stock quenes 65 £210 £1.365
Retention of Title Receve inibal notification of creditor’s intention to claim
Claims Provision of retention of titte claim form to creditor
Receive completed retention of title claim form
Liaising with agents regarding ROT claims
Adjudicate retention of tille claim
Forward correspondence to claimant notifying outcome of 45 £197 £887
adjudication
Preparation of paymenl vouchers to satisfy vald claim
Preparation of correspondence to claimant to accompany
R payment of claim {If valid)
Insurance ldentificatron of potential Issues requinng attention of
insurance specialists
Correspondence with insurer regarding imihal and ongoing
Insurance requirements 15 £183 £275
Rewviewtng insurance policies
Correspondence with previous brokers
Trading No estimate has been provided for trading as there 0 o £0




General Includes Estimate | Estimated | .
Description  +j-. | = 7' " e : ,of No of .- blended sl -. Estimate of -,
LT P A T LT - "Hours “ H‘Bhourly"&r‘ Lo total %
0 Ta P, N o - L _: |zrétw 3 e oLv
Creditors 435 £184 £8,941
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquines via telephone
Communication Review and pr(ﬂapare correspondence 10 cre?uors and thew 195 £185 £3,608
representatives via facsimile email and post
Secured Creditor Liaising with secured creditor regarding secunty position
R Reviewing termination clause
! K Settlement of outstanding debt 4 £225 £900
R Ry Ty
Employee 2, E;t Dealing with employee clams
Liaising with employees regarding their claims 195 £185 £3 608
NG ji#| Correspondence with Redundancy Payments Office '
rd E'_-‘ré'f‘\ rﬁ 5. i,
Deahng mthw Recerpting and fiing POD
unsecured credntor ‘ Providing wnitten acknowledgement 55 £150 £825
proofs of gebt ;‘E Updating the creditor hsting for change of address etc
Rl s Dealing with quenes raised regarding claims
Processmg proof of Hi
debt forms and¥ii- | No fee estmate has been provided in this respect as
payment ofa z - .| these functions will be carried out by the subsequently 0 0 £0
distnbution - appomnted Liquidator
. U By T
]
Creditors, No fees estimate has been provided smnce this will not
commiﬂea tncur any cosis unfess a Commuttee 15 elected 0 0 £0
L
Cass Specific ¥ro
Mattersfﬁ&%& 45 £203 £913
r e s “\-l‘ lﬁ[f
Pensmn Scheme Compieting pension checklist
W Correspondence and submissions to The Pensions
SRR uw* w{v| Regutator 45 £203 £913
Liaising with pension advisors
TOTAL 1625 £189 £30,680

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff do charge their tme to each case
Support staff include administration support
Please be advised that the mimimum unit of time recorded 15 6 minutes

Charge out rates
Staff
£

Inselvency Practiioner/Partners 325
Errector 275
Senior Manager 275
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 200
Senvor Administrator 175
Junior Admunustrator/ Administrator 100-150
Cashier 125
Secretanall/Administration support staff 75




Appendix F

Hastings Printing Company Limited — In Administration
Expenses Estimate as at 20 September 2016

Below are the expenses estimates in respect of Category 1 direct expenses and Category 2 expenses
which will have an element of shared or allocated costs

My estimate for my Category 1 expenses for the period of the case 1s £21,043 pfus VAT

My estimate for my Category 2 expenses for the penod of the case 1s £632 plus VAT and | am seeking
a resolution for approval of these expenses

= - = =

Expenses Cafegory™t -,y - .- - .+ [ Basis, T o Estimate of total
PS4y P e ST DS+ LN KA
Legal costs - Pinsent Masons LLP have been instructed to provide advice in respect of | Time-costs and £10.753
vahdity of security and sale of the Company's assets disbursements !
Agents and Valuers Lambert Smith Hampton have been instructed to assist with the Time-costs and

valuation and sale of the Company's chatlel assets by way of an auchion sale disbursements £7,500
Pension Advisors Clumber Consultanancy Limited have been instructed to assist with Time-costs and

all matters in relation to the employee pension scheme disbursements £1,000
Advertising £170
Bonding £240
Document Storage £500
Docusoft fee £45
Mesting Room £250
VisionBlue fee £185
Postage £150
Travel £250
Total £21,043
Expenses Category 2 h T "+ | Basis |+ Estimate of total
Internal room hire (outside London/ London) Per meeting (£100/£150) £150

Files set up cost Cost per file £6 £12
Photocopytng/ scanning/ faxes 10p per side £450
Smart search Cost per search £4 £20
Mileage (own car usage) 45p per mile £Nil

Total £632




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Appendix G

Opus Restructuring LLP’s charging and disbursement policy




Opus Restructuring LLP
Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

Explanation of Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time recording

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded In 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system Time
properly incurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
apphes at the time the work is done The current hourly charge-out rates are

Rate since
912013
£

Partner 325
Senior Manager / Direclor 275
Assistant Manager / Manager 200 - 2590
Junior Administrator / Administrator /| Senior Administrator 100 - 175
Cashier 125
Support Staff 75

Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or 2 Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnise of external supples of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where these have initially been paid by Opus Restructunng LLP and then
recharged to the case, approval from creditors i1s not required The amount recharged 1s the exact
amount incurred

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance,
company search fees, invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel 1n
connection with the case, (including business mileage up to the HMRC approved rate for cases
commenced before 1 November 2011 ) Also included will be services specific to the case where these
cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 dishursements include elements of shared or allocated cosfs ncurred by Opus
Restructuring LLP and are recharged to the estate, they are nat attributed to the estate by a third party
invoice andfor they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject
to the basis of the disbursernent charge being approved by crediors in advance Examples of Category
2 disbursements are photocopying, ali business mileage (for cases commencing on or after 1 November
2011), internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by Opus Restructuring LLP are as follows

£
Room Hire (for internai room hire outside of London and London) 100 /150
Photocopying/scanning/faxes {internal) 10p per side
Business mileage per mile 45p
Smartsearch per search 4
File set-up cost {per file) 6
Company Searches {(downloading and printing documents) 10

The cosls recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would
have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Proposals
20 September 2016

Appendix H

Form 2 20B {Notice of Meeting of Creditors)




Rule 2 35

(a) Inseit full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name
and address of
registered office of the
company

(¢} Insert defalls of
place of meeting

(d) Insert date and
time of meeting

*Delete as applcable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Hastings Printing Company Limited 00139649

In the Caurt case number
High Court of Justice 004220 of 2016

{full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a) Steven John Parker of Opus Restructuring
LLP, One Eversholt Street, Euston, London, NW1 2DN and Timothy John
Edward Dolder of Opus Restructuring LLP, Exchange Housa, 494
Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK 2EA

That a meeting of creditors of (b) Hastings Printing Company Limited of
Exchange House, 494 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK9 2EA

Is to be held at (c) Opus Restructuring LLP, One Eversholt Strest,
Euston, London, NW1 2DN

on {d) 11 October 2016 at 14 00

The meeting I1s

*(1} an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schadute B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule™),

[ invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by
the date of the meeting f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give

to me, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed
for the meeting, details in writing of your ¢laim

Signed &

Joint Administrator
Dated ,;qu ll b

A copy of the *proposals 15 atiached




Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals
20 September 2016

Appendix|

Proof of debt form




Proof of Debt — General Form

Hastings Printing Company Limited - In Administration

Date of admirustration 3 August 2016

1 {Name of creditor (If a company please also give
company registration number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

4 [Detals of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There 13 no need to
attach them now but the administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantate the claim at his
discretion as may the chawman or convenar of any
meeting)

5 |if amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

7 |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date It was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 |Signature of creditor or perseon authonsed to act on tus behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Postion with or i relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Admunistrator Administrator




